The provisions of this paragraph shall be rarely invoked, if 
at all.  Furthermore, the Attorney shall notify the Tax Office for approval before taking on 
extraordinary time and expense so as to make such application for additional fees necessary. 

11. The County shall pay to the Attorney a fixed fee of three hundred twenty-five 
dollars and 00/100  ($325.00) if a parcel is recalled before suit is filed or the standard per 
parcel fee as set forth in Paragraph 6 (as reduced by Paragraph 9, if applicable) below for sole 
or joint representation, as the case may be, if a parcel is recalled after suit is filed plus all